

IN THE COURT OF THE 3rd A.D.J., AT HOSAPETE

S.C. No.5048/2017

P.W. 11 C.W. 02

Name : Ravindra Singh
Father's Name : Daya Ram
Age : 56 years
Occupation : Driver
Residence : Jamli, Batsal Taluk, Ameerpur District,
Himachal Pradesh State.

Duly Sworn on : 05-10-2023.

Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.

I know C.W.1/P.W.10. I do not know Accused Nos.2 to 8, who are present in the Open Court today.

About 6 years back, myself and C.W.1/P.W.10 were going in a 10 wheeler lorry bearing Registration No.H.R.-55/L-6879, belonging to Gyan Chand. We were transporting Arecanut in the said Vehicle from Chitradurga to Delhi. When we were going, we were at a place 30 Kms away from Chitradurga, at that time, few people came with Car, Autorickshaw and Motor-cycles and restrained us from further proceeding by parking their vehicles, in front of our Vehicle. The said people started assaulting us; myself and C.W.1/P.W.1 left the Vehicle on road and ran away, but they have caught hold me and took me and the said Vehicle with them. On the next day morning at about 06.00 a.m., they have left me. I went to Hosahalli Police Station; and came to know that C.W.1/P.W.10 had lodged a Complaint before the Hosahalli Police. Thereafter I was sent to Hosahalli Government Hospital for treatment.

Since, it was night hours; and it was dark, I could not recognise as to who had restrained us; assaulted us; and as to who had abducted me.

I do not remember whether I had given any Statement or further Statements before Hosahalli Police; Statement before the Magistrate. Even I do not remember whether any identification was taken place in my presence. But, my Signatures were obtained.

(Since Original Statement of the Witness recorded U/Sec 164(5) of Cr.P.C. is not available with the file. On perusal of the Order Sheet in Crime No.69/2017 dated 22.05.2017, wherein it is seen that after recording of the Statement of the Victim U/Sec 164 of Cr.P.C., the same is sent in the sealed Cover with Covering Letter to C.P.I. Kottur P.S. But, it appears that C.P.I. Kottur has not furnished the same alongwith the Challan/Chargesheet.).

(Further Chief of C.W.2/P.W.11 is deferred for want of Statement U/Sec 164(5) of Cr.P.C.).

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

(ABDUL-RAHIMAN .A. NANDGADI)
III Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Ballari (sitting at Hosapete)