

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,  
VIJAYANAGARA DISTRICT, HOSAPETE.**

**S.C. No.5048/2017**

P.W. 20 C.W. 37

Name : Dr. Mehaboob Ali  
Father's/Husband's Name : Abdul Khalandar  
Age : 48 years  
Occupation : Medical officer, CHC, Kottur.  
Residence : Kottur

Duly Sworn on : 20-12-2025.

**Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.**

I served as Medical officer at CHC, Chikkajogihalli from 2013 to 2018.

On 06.05.2017 at about 12.00 noon the C.W.1 came to the hospital for treatment with history of assault. I have examined him. There was no external injury found on his body. He complained to me that he was suffering generalized body ache. Accordingly I have issued wound certificate. The said injury is simple in nature. The said wound certificate is now marked as **Ex.P.33** and my signature as **Ex.P.33(a)**.

On 06.05.2017 at about 12.05 noon the C.W.2 came to the hospital for treatment. I have examined him and noted the following injuries: i) Generalized body ache. ii) Superficial wound around the right wrist in encircling mark. iii) Superficial wound around the left wrist in encircling mark. Accordingly I have issued wound certificate. The said injuries are simple in nature. The said wound certificate is now marked as **Ex.P.34** and my signature as **Ex.P.34(a)**.

If assaulted with hands, the injuries noted in Ex.P.33 and 34 may be caused.

**Cross-examination by Sri.K.Y. Adv for Accused Nos.2 to 8 : -**

It is not true to suggest that due to over strain for any reason like too much travelling, sleeplessness etc., a person may suffer generalized body ache. It is true that if by slip of the feet, a person falls on the ground he may suffer generalized body ache. It is true that in Ex.P.33 it is not mentioned as to since how long the C.W.1 was suffering from generalized body ache.

It is not true to suggest that if a person falls on a wall or on the ground he may suffer the injury no.2 and 3 mentioned in Ex.P.34. The witness volunteers that it is not possible that such person would suffer injuries on both the right and left wrists; and he may suffer injury on one side only. It is true that I have not noted the history of the injury in Ex.P.34. It is true that Ex.P.34 I have not mentioned the time at which the injuries noted therein were suffered by C.W.2. It is not true to suggest that the injuries mentioned in Ex.P.33 and 34 are not due to any assault but the C.W.1 and 2 have suffered the said injuries not due to any assault. It is not true to suggest that I am deposing falsely.

**(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)**

**R O I & A C**

**(D.P.KUMARA SWAMY)**

Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
Vijayanagara District, Hosapete.