

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
VIJAYANAGARA DISTRICT, HOSAPETE.**

S.C. No.5048/2017

P.W. 24 C.W. 36

Name : Sri. G. K. Abbas
Father's/Husband's Name : Sri. Khasim Sab
Age : 59 years
Occupation : PSI, Itigi
Residence : Kotturu

Duly Sworn on : 07.03.2026.

Evidence conducted by way of Video Conferencing.

Examination-in-chief by: learned P.P.

From 09.06.2014 to 02.10.2018 I served as H.C. at Hosahalli Police Station.

On 05.05.2017 at about 7.00 a.m. C.W.1 appeared before SHO and he gave his FIS before SHO in Hindi. I have translated the said FIS from Hindi to Kannada. As I was translating C.W.41 was getting it typed on computer. I have given statement before the IO to the said effect.

Cross-examination by Sri. K.Y., Adv for Accused persons:-

Question: There is difference between speaking of Hindi by the persons in Southern India and speaking of Hindi by the persons in Northern India?

Answer: I could understand as to what C.W.1 was speaking and I translated the same to Kannada.

It is not true to suggest that C.W.1 has not come before Hosahalli Police Station and not lodged any FIS and that we have registered a false

case for statistics purpose. It is not true to suggest that I have not given any statement before the IO. It is not true to suggest that I am deposing falsely.

Re-examination-Nil.

(Recorded by way of Video Conferencing, copy of the deposition is sent to the Witness, by way of e-mail; on getting the Signature of the Witness on the deposition, through e-mail, registry is requested to keep the said received signed deposition of the Witness, alongwith this copy of deposition).

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

(D.P.KUMARA SWAMY)

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Vijayanagara District, Hosapete.